CH \$65.00.00 85333;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI152176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kian Mezzanine Partners II, L.P.		04/08/2024	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Enterprise Computing Services, L.L.C.
Street Address:	347 W. Bert Kouns Industrial Loop
City:	Shreveport
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	71106
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	MY IT, L.L.C.
Street Address:	6620 Riverside Dr., Ste. 200
City:	Metairie
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70003
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	The Purple Guys, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1155 Adams St., Ste. 140
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66103
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4498457	OPYN
Registration Number:	3072670	THE PURPLE GUYS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0875

900846435

Phone: 7043778156

Email: jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Carusone

Address Line 1: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.

Address Line 2: 101 N. Tryon St., Ste. 1900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27006.00024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER CARUSONE
SIGNATURE:	JENNIFER CARUSONE
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=TPG - Project Port - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Kian) [Executed]#page1.tif source=TPG - Project Port - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Kian) [Executed]#page2.tif source=TPG - Project Port - Release of Trademark Security Interest (Kian) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0876

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of April 8, 2024 ("Release"), is made by **KIAN MEZZANINE PARTNERS II, L.P.**, a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent (in such capacities, together with any successors in such capacities under the Loan Agreement, "Secured Party") for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, in favor of **ENTERPRISE COMPUTING SERVICES**, **L.L.C.**, a Delaware limited liability company ("ECS"), **MY IT, L.L.C.**, a Delaware limited liability company ("MyIT"), **THE PURPLE GUYS, L.L.C.**, a Delaware limited liability company ("TPG" and together with ECS and MyIT, each a "Debtor" and collectively, the "Debtors"), pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated February 19, 2021 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement dated February 19, 2021, Debtors executed and delivered a certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 19, 2021 at Reel 7197 and Frame 0843 (the "Notice"), whereby Debtors granted to Secured Party a security interest in any and all of Debtors' right, title, and interest in and to certain Patent & Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Secured Party, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates the Notice and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and lien on, Debtors' right, title, and interest in and to the Patent & Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and recorded in the Notice. Secured Party hereby authorizes the Debtors, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the trademarks contemplated hereby. Secured Party agrees to execute and deliver to the Debtors all other instruments and other documents as the Debtors may reasonably request to release the security interest in the trademarks which had been granted under the Notice, in each case, at the sole expense of the Debtors.

[Signature page follows.]

17010675v2 27006.00024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0877

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

KIAN MEZZANINE PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: Kian Mezzanine partners II, GP, its General Partner

By: kevin R. McCarthy
Name: Kevin R. McCarthy

Title: Manager

REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0878

Schedule 1

Registered Trademarks and Applications for Registration of Trademarks:

Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Country
Enterprise Computing Services, L.L.C.	OPYN	4498457	United States
The Purple Guys, L.L.C.	THE PURPLE GUYS	3072670	United States

Material Unregistered Trademarks:

My IT logo







(Social Media Header)

17010675v2 27006.00024

RECORDED: 04/09/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008392 FRAME: 0879